



**Embassy of Japan
in the Kingdom of Cambodia
Press Release**

No. 55 PR-19/EoJ

18 October, 2019

***Result of the Competition for participating JENESYS 2019
Youth Exchange Program to Japan***

The Embassy of Japan is pleased to inform that the Competition for participating JENESYS (Japan-East Asia Network of Exchange for Students and Youth) 2019 Youth Exchange Program to Japan was successfully held on 17 October 2019 at the Cambodia-Japan Cooperation Center (CJCC).

This Competition was organized by the Embassy of Japan in Cambodia in cooperation with Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport and CJCC to select the participants of JENESYS 2019 program.

During the Competition, 48 university students of 12 groups made their presentation under the theme of “**My Province, My Hometown**” and competed in terms of uniqueness, attractiveness and teamwork.

As a result, 24 university students of 6 groups were selected in this Competition (see below) and will be invited to Japan in end of January 2020 under the JENESYS 2019 program offered by the Government of Japan.

The JENESYS is a youth exchange program organized by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Japan to promote mutual trust and understanding among the people of Japan and participating countries and to build a basis for future friendship and cooperation.

It is expected that the participants will deepen their understanding of Japan and after coming back, share their experience widely with the people in Cambodia.

The selected 24 university students of 6 groups are as follows:

No.	Name of Students	Name of Universities	Title of presentation
1	Ms. Te Sokly	Royal Univesity of Phnom Penh (RUPP) Limkokwing University Of Creative Technology	My Hometown My Carving Art
	Mr. Saran Sopheareach		
	Ms. Heng Soklin		
	Ms. Hang Sokvisal		
2	Ms. Siv Sreypich	Royal Univesity of Phnom Penh (RUPP)	The cultural legacy of Pursat Province
	Ms. Srey Bormey		
	Ms. Em Lakhena		
	Ms. Horn Siv Hong		
3	Ms. Ou Vongvitou	Royal Univesity of Phnom Penh (RUPP)	Tarantula
	Ms. Im Chanreaksmey		
	Mr. Pich Raksa		
	Ms. Leav Mulyly		
4	Ms. Lao Eanghun	National University of Management (NUM) Royal Univesity of Phnom Penh (RUPP) University of Cambodia (UC)	Preah Vihear My Hometown "Land of Natural Gold"
	Ms. Soeung Maly		
	Ms. Sin Chanrozana		
	Mr. Sok Chhengleang		
5	Mr. Ngi Chhivkang	Royal Univesity of Phnom Penh (RUPP)	Dancing Heritage of Battambang
	Mr. Keoung Seiha		
	Ms. Van Chansovannaran		
	Mr. Chheang Seyhak		
6	Ms. Tann Kanya	Royal Univesity of Phnom Penh (RUPP)	Rattanakiri: A place We Call Home
	Ms. Yim Poralin		
	Mr. Chouth Channsambath		
	Mr. Chheang Nguon Hong		

Embassy of Japan in the Kingdom of Cambodia

Tel: 023 217 161, Fax: 023 216 162

Email: info.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp

Official Website: www.kh.emb-japan.go.jp



ស្ថានទូតជប៉ុនប្រចាំព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា

សេចក្តីប្រកាសព័ត៌មាន

លេខ: 55 PR-19/EoJ

ថ្ងៃទី១៨ ខែតុលា ឆ្នាំ២០១៩

**លទ្ធផលនៃការប្រកួតជ្រើសរើសបេក្ខជនចូលរួមកម្មវិធីផ្លាស់ប្តូរយុវជន
JENESYS2019 នៅប្រទេសជប៉ុន**

ស្ថានទូតជប៉ុន មានសេចក្តីសោមនស្សរីករាយជម្រាបជូនអ្នកសារព័ត៌មានជាតិ និងអន្តរជាតិមេត្តាជ្រាបថា ការប្រកួតជ្រើសរើសបេក្ខជនចូលរួមកម្មវិធីផ្លាស់ប្តូរយុវជន JENESYS 2019 ឬហៅថា (កម្មវិធីបណ្តាញផ្លាស់ប្តូរសិស្ស និស្សិត និងយុវជន រវាងប្រទេសជប៉ុន និងបណ្តាប្រទេសអាស៊ីខាងកើត) ត្រូវបានប្រព្រឹត្តទៅនៅថ្ងៃទី១៧ ខែតុលា ឆ្នាំ២០១៩ នៅមជ្ឈមណ្ឌលសហប្រតិបត្តិការកម្ពុជា-ជប៉ុន (CJCC)។

ការប្រកួតនេះ រៀបចំដោយស្ថានទូតជប៉ុនប្រចាំនៅកម្ពុជា សហការជាមួយក្រសួងអប់រំ យុវជន និងកីឡា និង CJCC។ នៅក្នុងការប្រកួត និស្សិតចំនួន១២ក្រុម ស្មើនឹង ៤៨រូប បានធ្វើបទបង្ហាញក្រោមប្រធានបទ «ស្រុកកំណើតខ្ញុំ»។

ឆ្លងតាមការដាក់ពិន្ទុប្រកបដោយសុក្រិតភាពរបស់គណកម្មការ ដោយផ្អែកលើភាពច្នៃប្រឌិត ភាពទាក់ទាញ និងសាមគ្គីភាពក្នុងក្រុម និស្សិតចំនួន៦ក្រុម ស្មើនឹង២៤រូប ត្រូវបានជ្រើសរើសសម្រាប់ជ័យលាភីក្នុងការប្រកួតនេះ (សូមមើលតារាងភ្ជាប់នៅខាងក្រោម)។ ហើយបេក្ខជនជ័យលាភីទាំង៦ក្រុមនេះ នឹងត្រូវអញ្ជើញទៅប្រទេសជប៉ុននៅចុងខែមករា ឆ្នាំ២០២០ ក្រោមកម្មវិធីផ្លាស់ប្តូរយុវជនJENESYS 2019 ដែលផ្តល់ដោយរដ្ឋាភិបាលជប៉ុន។

កម្មវិធី JENESYS គឺជាកម្មវិធីផ្លាស់ប្តូរយុវជនដែលរៀបចំឡើងដោយក្រសួងការបរទេសជប៉ុន ដើម្បីជម្រុញការយល់ដឹង និងកសាងទំនុកចិត្តគ្នាទៅវិញទៅមកក្នុងចំណោមប្រជាជនជប៉ុន និងបណ្តាប្រទេសចូលរួម និងដើម្បីកសាងមូលដ្ឋានគ្រឹះនៃកិច្ចសហប្រតិបត្តិការ និងចំណងមិត្តភាពនាពេលអនាគត។

កម្មវិធីនេះនឹងជម្រុញអ្នកចូលរួម មានឱកាសយល់ដឹងកាន់តែស៊ីជម្រៅពីប្រទេសជប៉ុន ព្រមទាំងអាចចែករំលែកនូវបទពិសោធន៍ផ្ទាល់ខ្លួនបានទូលំទូលាយទៅកាន់ប្រជាជនកម្ពុជា ក្រោយពីការវិលត្រលប់មកកាន់មាតុភូមិវិញ។

តារាងឈ្មោះបេក្ខជនជ័យលាភីទាំង២៤រូប ស្មើនឹង៦ក្រុម៖

ល.រ	ឈ្មោះបេក្ខជន	ភេទ	សាកលវិទ្យាល័យ	ចំណងជើងបទបង្ហាញ
១	តៃ សុខលី	ស	សាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទភ្នំពេញ សាកលវិទ្យាល័យលីមកុករីង	ស្រុកខ្ញុំចម្លាក់ខ្ញុំ
	សារ៉ាន់ សុភារាជ	ប		
	ហេង សុខលីន	ស		
	ហង្ស សុខវិសាល	ស		
២	ស៊ីវ ស្រីពេជ្រ	ស	សាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទភ្នំពេញ	កេរដំណែលវប្បធម៌នៃខេត្ត ពោធិ៍សាត់
	ស្រី បូមី	ស		
	ឯម លក្ខិណា	ស		
	ហ៊ិន ស៊ីវហុង	ស		
៣	អ៊ូ វង្សវិទូ	ស	សាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទភ្នំពេញ	អាពឹង
	អ៊ឹម ច័ន្ទរស្មី	ស		
	ពេជ្រ រក្សា	ប		
	លាវ មួយលី	ស		
៤	ឡៅ អៀងហ៊ិន	ស	សាកលវិទ្យាល័យជាតិគ្រប់គ្រង សាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទភ្នំពេញ សាកលវិទ្យាល័យកម្ពុជា	ព្រះវិហារស្រុកកំណើតខ្ញុំ "ដែនដី នៃមាសបៃតង"
	សៀង ម៉ាលី	ស		
	ស៊ីន ច័ន្ទវ័ហ្សាណា	ស		
	សុខ ឆេងលៀង	ប		
៥	ដី ឈីរកាំង	ប	សាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទភ្នំពេញ	របាំបណ្តាំបាត់ដំបង
	គីង សីហា	ប		
	វ៉ាន់ ច័ន្ទសុវណ្ណារ៉ាន់	ស		
	ឈាង សីហាក់	ប		
៦	តាន់ កាន់យ៉ា	ស	សាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទភ្នំពេញ	ខេត្តរតនគិរី កន្លែងដែលយើង ហៅថាផ្ទះ
	យឹម ប៉ូរាលីន	ស		
	ជោត្ត ច័ន្ទសម្បត្តិ	ប		
	ឈាង ងួនហុង	ប		

Embassy of Japan in the Kingdom of Cambodia

Tel: 023 217 161, Fax: 023 216 162

Email: info.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp

Official Website: www.kh.emb-japan.go.jp